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DIGITÁLNÍ TELEFONNÍ SLUŽBA ACN 
Průvodce rychlou instalací 

Instalace 

Pokyny
Krok 1:
Připojte jeden konec kabelu sítě Ethernet (součást zásilky 
k dostupnému portu routeru. Druhý konec kabelu sítě Ethernet 
připojte k portu s označením Internet.

Krok 2:
Umístěte telefonní adaptér ACN k routeru a připojte síťový adaptér k 
zadní straně telefonního adaptéru do portu s označením DC 12V.

Krok 3:
Připojte kabely vašeho stávajícího telefonu. Připojte kabel vašeho 
stávajícího telefonu k portu s označením Phone.

Krok 4:
Zapojte síťový adaptér do zásuvky. Telefonní adaptér ACN zahájí 
proces spuštění. Přibližně po 2-4 minutách, kdy diody Power a Phone  
nepřetržitě svítí, je zařízení připraveno k použití. 

Často kladené otázky
Význam diod na telefonním adaptéru ACN

Řešení potíží
Není slyšet tón vytáčení. Nemohu uskutečňovat nebo přijímat hovory:
	 •  Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny kabely správně připojeny. Přečtěte si pokyny k instalaci, kde jsou uvedeny podrobné informace.
	 •  Zkontrolujte diody na telefonním adaptéru ACN. Přečtěte si oddíl „Význam diod na telefonním adaptéru ACN“ v tomto dokumentu. 
	 •  Ověřte si, zda funguje vaše internetová služba, tím, že na svém počítači navštívíte několik internetových stránek. Pokud se internetové stránky 
		  nezobrazují ve vyhledávači, mohlo dojít k výpadku internetové sítě. Pro řešení tohoto problému se obraťte na poskytovatele internetové služby. 
	 •  Zkuste vytáhnout telefonní adaptér ACN ze zásuvky. Počkejte 1 minutu a znovu ho zapojte. Diody Power a Phone by se měly rozsvítit a zůstat rozsvíceny.
	 • Pokud není slyšet tón vytáčení, zkontrolujte, zda dioda Power nepřerušovaně svítí. 
	 • Pokud diody Power a Phone svítí nepřerušovaně, zkuste uskutečnit hovor. 
	 • Pokud nemůžete hovor uskutečnit, zkuste k telefonnímu adaptéru ACN připojit jiný telefonní přístroj. Příčinou tohoto problému může být závada na 
		  telefonu. 
	 • Pokud nemůžete problém vyřešit pomocí výše uvedených pokynů, obraťte se prosím na technickou podporu digitální telefonní služby ACN.
Pokyny k restování: (Tento krok proveďte pouze na pokyn pracovníka technické podpory digitální telefonní služby ACN.)
	 1. Ponechte všechny kabely připojené.
	 2. Na zadním panelu telefonního adaptéru ACN naleznete úzký otvor s označením Reset.  
	 3. Do otvoru zasuňte špendlík / kancelářskou sponku. Špendlík / kancelářskou sponku stiskněte / podržte na 7-10 vteřin, dokud nezablikají diody přístroje.
	 4. Vytáhněte špendlík / kancelářskou sponku. 
	 5. Počkejte 2-4 minuty, během nichž telefonní adaptér ACN znovu načte software a konfiguraci. Jakmile diody Power a Phone začnou nepřetržitě svítit, je 	
		  zařízení připraveno k použití.

Telefonní adaptér ACN Adaptér napájení 
pro danou zemi

Kabel sítě (RJ-45) Telefon Počitač kabelem 
sítě Ethernet

Vysokorychlostní pŕipojení
k internetu a modem/směrovač

Součástí telefonního adaptéru ACN by měly být následuijící předměty: Následující vybavení byste již měli mít:

LED LED – 
aktivita LED – popis

Power Svítí Zařízení je napájeno.

Power Nesvítí Zdroj je odpojen nebo napájen s nesprávným napětím.

Internet Svítí Zařízení má IP adresu (dioda neoznačuje možnosti 
připojení k internetu ani registraci).

Internet Nesvítí Zařízení nezískalo IP adresu.

Link/ACT Svítí/bliká Bylo nalezeno připojení k síti Ethernet. Blikání označuje ktivitu.

Link/ACT Nesvítí Bez připojení k síti Ethernet

Phone Svítí Linka je zaregistrovaná a připravena k použití.

Phone Nesvítí Zařízení není zaregistrováno.

Phone Bliká pomalu Doručená zpráva v hlasové schránce.

Phone Bliká pomalu Telefon je používán.

Internet a Phone Blikají rychle Spuštění/připojování.

Internet a Phone Blikají rychle Signál se objeví po přidržení tlačítka Reset na 7-10 vteřin. 
Po tomto signálu pusťte tlačítko Reset.

Co když nemám router?
Připojení telefonního adaptéru ACN vyžaduje připojení k síti Ethernet 
a server DHCP. Telefonní adaptér ACN je možno připojit přímo k 
modemu přiloženým kabelem sítě Ethernet, avšak bez routeru nelze 
sdílet internetové připojení mezi telefonním adaptérem ACN a vaším 
počítačem. 
Mohu telefonní adaptér ACN konfigurovat nebo provádět jeho změny?
Telefonní adaptér ACN je předem nakonfigurován pro připojení k síti 
ACN a pro podporu všech prvků a funkcí digitální telefonní služby ACN. 
Zařízení proto není potřeba konfigurovat nebo ho jakkoli měnit.
Jak zjistím, že mám zprávu v hlasové poště?
Na telefonním adaptéru ACN začne v 1,5-vteřinových intervalech blikat 
dioda Phone. Také na telefonech připojených k telefonnímu adaptéru 
ACN zazní přerušovaný tón vytáčení. Některé telefony mají rovněž ikonu, 
diodu nebo jiný indikátor čekající zprávy.
Jak mohu připojit telefony v různých místech v domě?
Existuje řada dostupných modelů bezdrátových telefonních systémů, 
které umožňují připojení základní jednotky bezdrátového telefonu 
k telefonnímu adaptéru ACN. Základní jednotka může bezdrátově 
komunikovat s dalšími bezdrátovými telefony v domácnosti.

Informace o podpoře a podrobné informace o digitální telefonní službě ACN jsou uvedeny v Často kladených otázkách týkajících se digitální telefonní služby ACN, které naleznete na www.myacn.eu

Požadavky 
1. Vysokorychlostní internet
2. Ethernetové připojení do routeru
3. Minimální rychlost uploadu 128kbps

DIGITÁLNÍ TELEFONNÍ SLUŽBA ACN - ČEŠTINA
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ACN Telefonadapter
Vejledning til hurtig installation

ACN Telefonadapter Landespecifik 
strømforsyning

Ethernet-kabel
(RJ-45)

Telefon Computer med tilhørende 
ethernet-kabel

Højhastighedsinternet 
adgang med modem/router

Installation

Instruktion
Trin 1:
Slut den ene ende af ethernetkablet (inkluderet) til en ledig udgang på 
din router. Slut den anden ende af ethernetkablet til den udgang, der 
er markeret med  Internet.

Trin 2:
Placér ACN Telefonadapteren i nærheden af din router og tilslut AC 
Adapteren (strømforsyningen) til bagsiden af telefonadapteren i den 
udgang, der er markeret med DC 12V.

Trin 3:
Tilslut dine eksisterende telefonledninger. Tilslut din eksisterende 
telefonledning til udgangen, der er markeret med Phone.

Trin 4:
1.Sæt AC Adapteren (strømforsyningen) i stikkontakten. Din ACN 
Telefonadapter starter nu opsætningsprocessen. Efter ca. 2-4 
minutter, når Power- og Phonelamperne lyser konstant, er apparatet 
klar til brug.

Hvad betyder lysene på ACN Telefonadapteren?
Spørgsmål & Svar?

Fejlfinding

Du finder mere støtte og information om ACN Digital Telefonservice i vores Spørgsmål & Svar, der findes www.myacn.eu
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acn digtal phone service - ENGLISH

Ingen ringetone, kan ikke ringe op eller modtage opkald:
	 •  Kontrollér at alle kabler og ledninger er ordentligt forbundene. Se installationsvejledningen for flere oplysninger
	 •  Kontrollér lysene på ACN Telefonadapteren. Se afsnittet i dette dokument, der hedder ”Hvad betyder lysene på ACN Telefonadapteren?”
	 •  Kontrollér om din internetservice fungerer ved at besøge forskellige websites på din computer. Hvis websitene ikke viser sig i din browser, 
		  kan det være, at internetforbindelsen er afbrudt. Kontakt din internetleverandør for at løse problemet. 
	 •  Prøv at trække strømstikket til ACN Telefonadapteren ud. Vent 1 minut og stik det i igen. Lamperne Power og Phone tænder og lyser konstant.
	 •  Hvis der stadig ikke er nogen ringetone, så kontrollér at lampen Power konstant lyser. 
	 •  Hvis lamperne Power og  Phone lyser konstant, så prøv at ringe op. 
	 •  Hvis du ikke kan ringe op, så prøv med en anden telefon / et andet telefonrør til din ACN Telefonadapter. Det er muligt, at der er en fejl på din telefon. 
	 •  Hvis ingen af ovenstående råd løser problemet, bedes du kontakte ACN Digital Telefonservice Teknisk Support.

Instruktion til at nulstille:  (bør kun udføres efter instruktion fra ACN Digital Telefonservice Teknisk Support.)
	 1.	Lad alle kabler og ledninger være tilsluttede.
	 2.	Find hullet på bagsiden af ACN Telefonadapteren, der er på størrelse med en nål, markeret med Reset.   
	 3.	Stik en nål / papirklips ind i hullet og hold trykket i 7-10 sekunder ind til lamperne på apparatet begynder at blinke.
	 4.	Fjern nålen / papirklipsen. 
	 5.	Vent i 2-4 minutter mens ACN Telefonadapteren geninstallerer sin software og konfigurerer. Når Strøm- og Telefonlampen lyser vedvarende, 
		  er apparatet klar til brug

ACN DIGITAL TELEFONSERVICE - DANSK

Du bør allerede have følgende:Alle følgende dele leveres sammen med din ACN Telefonadapter:
Krav

1. Højhastigheds internetforbindelse.
2. Kablet ethernetforbindelse til en router.
3. Minimum 128 kbps konstant uploadshastighed.

LED LED Adfærd LED Beskrivelse
Strøm Tændt Apparatet har strøm.

Strøm Slukket Strømmen er fjernet eller forkert spænding er tilsluttet.

Internet Tændt Apparatet har en IP-adresse (indikerer ikke 
internetforbindelse eller registrering).

Internet Slukket Apparatet har ikke fået en IP-adresse.

Link/ACT Tændt/blinker Ethernetforbindelse fundet, aktivitet hvis det blinker.

Link/ACT Slukket Ingen ethernetforbindelse.

Strøm Tændt Forbindelsen er registreret og klar til brug.

Strøm Slukket Apparatet er ikke registreret.

Strøm Blinker langsomt (når telefonen ikke er i brug) Telefonsbesked venter.

Strøm Blinker langsomt Telefonen er i brug.

Internet og Phone Blinker hurtigt Tænder og opretter forbindelse.

Internet og Phone Blinker hurtigt Sker, når man holder knappen Reset inde i 7-10 sek.  
Når et mønster viser sig, slippes knappen.

Hvad nu, hvis jeg ikke har en router?
ACN Telefonadapteren kræver en ethernetforbindelse og en DHCP-server  
for at kunne oprette forbindelse til internettet. Det er muligt at forbinde 
ACN Telefonadapteren direkte til dit modem via det inkluderede 
ethernetkabel, dog er det ikke muligt uden en router, at dele din 
internetforbindelse mellem ACN Telefonadapteren og din PC.
Kan jeg konfigurere eller ændre ACN Telefonadapteren?
ACN Telefonadapteren er forkonfigureret til forbindelse med ACN’s netværk 
og støtter alle ACN Digital Telefonservicefunktioner. Det er ikke nødvendigt 
at konfigurere eller ændre noget.
Hvordan ved jeg, om jeg har en telefonbesked?
Når Phone lyset på ACN Telefonadapteren blinker med intervaller på 1,5 
sekunder.  Der vil også være en tilbagevendende ringetone på alle telefoner, 
der er forbundet til ACN Telefonadapteren. Nogle telefoner kan have et ikon, 
en lampe eller anden indikator, der viser at der er kommet en besked. 
Hvordan kan jeg tilslutte telefoner, der befinder sig forskellige steder i 
huset?
Der findes mange forskellige trådløse telefonsystemer, der giver mulighed 
for at forbinde en trådløs telefonbaseenhed til ACN Telefonadapteren. 
Baseenheden kan kommunikere trådløst med andre trådløse telefoner 
rundt om i huset.
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ACN Telefonadapter
Kurzinstallationsanleitung

ACN Telefonadapter Landesspezifisches 
Netzteil

Ethernet-Kabel
(RJ-45)

Telefon Computer mit  
Ethernet-Kabel

Highspeed-Internetzugang 
mit Modem/Router

Das folgende Zubehör wird mit Ihrem  
Telefonadapter von ACN geliefert: Folgendes sollten Sie bereits haben:

Installation

Anweisungen
1. Schritt:
Verbinden Sie das eine Ende des Ethernet-Kabels (im Lieferumfang 
enthalten) mit einem freien Anschluss  Ihres Routers. Stecken Sie das 
andere Ende des Ethernet-Kabels in den Anschluss mit der Internet.

2. Schritt:
Platzieren Sie den ACN Telefonadapter in unmittelbarer Nähe 
Ihres Routers und stecken Sie das Netzteil auf der Rückseite des 
Telefonadapters in den Anschluss mit der Aufschrift DC 12V.

3. Schritt:
Schließen Sie Ihr vorhandenes Telefonkabel an den Anschluss mit der 
Aufschrift Phone.

4. Schritt:
Stecken Sie das Netzteil in eine Steckdose. Die Erstinbetriebnahme 
Ihres Telefonadapters von ACN wird gestartet.  Nach etwa 2-4 
Minuten, wenn die LEDs mit der Aufschrift Power und Phone 
dauerhaft leuchten, ist das Gerät  betriebsbereit.

Häufig gestellte Fragen
Was zeigen die einzelnen LEDs des Telefonadapters von ACN an?

Fehlerbehebung

LED LED STATUS LED Beschreibung
Power (Netzstrom) EIN Stromversorgung erfolgt.

Power (Netzstrom) AUS Keine Stromversorgung oder ungeeignete 
Netzspannung angeschlossen.

Internet EIN
Gerät hat eine IP-Adresse (zeigt nicht an, 

ob eine Internetverbindung vorhanden oder 
die Registrierung erfolgt ist) 

Internet AUS Das Gerät hat keine IP-Adresse erhalten.
Link /ACT 

(Verbindung/Aktivität) EIN/blinkt Ethernet-Verbindung ermittelt; wenn blinkt Aktivität.

Link /ACT 
(Verbindung/Aktivität) AUS Keine Ethernet-Verbindung

Phone (Telefon) EIN Ihr Anschluss ist registriert und betriebsbereit.
Phone (Telefon) AUS Das Gerät ist nicht registriert.
Phone (Telefon) Langsames Blinken Neue Nachricht.
Phone (Telefon) Langsames Blinken Telefon in Betrieb.

Internet und Phone 
(Internet und Telefon) Schnelles Blinken Verbindungsaufbau zum Netzwerk.

Internet und Phone 
(Internet und Telefon) Schnelles Blinken Tritt nach Halten der Taste Reset (Zurücksetzen auf. Wenn 

dieses Muster auftritt, lassen Sie die Taste Reset los.

Was, wenn ich keinen Router habe?
Sie benötigen eine Ethernet-Verbindung für den Telefonadapter von ACN 
und einen DHCP-Server, damit der Telefonadapter eine Verbindung zum 
Internet herstellen kann.  Es ist möglich, den ACN-Telefonadapter mit dem 
mitgelieferten Ethernet-Kabel direkt an Ihr Modem anzuschließen. Allerdings 
ist es ohne Router nicht möglich, Ihre Internetverbindung mit dem ACN-
Telefonadapter und Ihrem PC  zu nutzen.
Kann ich den ACN-Telefonadapter konfigurieren oder Änderungen daran 
vornehmen?
Der ACN-Telefonadapter ist vorkonfiguriert, eine Verbindung zum ACN-
Netzwerk herzustellen und sämtliche Funktionen und Funktionalitäten des 
digitalen Telefondienstes von ACN zu unterstützen.  Es ist keine Konfiguration 
oder es sind keine Änderungen notwendig.
Woran erkenne ich, ob ich eine Nachricht erhalten habe?
Die LED Phone des ACN-Telefonadapters blinkt im Intervall von 1,5 Sekunden.  
Außerdem iat bei Telefonen, die an den ACN-Telefonadapter angeschlossen 
sind, zeitweise ein Freizeichen zu hören.  Einige Telefone haben möglicherweise 
ein Symbol, eine LED oder eine andere Anzeige, die eine neu eingegangene 
Nachricht anzeigen.
Wie  schließe ich Telefone in anderen Zimmern an?
Es gibt viele Modelle schnurloser Telefonsysteme auf dem Markt, die es 
ermöglichen, eine schnurlose Telefon-Basisstation an den ACN-Telefonadapter 
anzuschließen. Über die Basisstation kann man drahtlos mit den anderen 
Schnurlostelefonen im Haus bzw. in der Wohnung kommunizieren.Weitere Informationen zum digitalen Telefondienst von ACN finden Sie in den häufig gestellten 

Fragen zum digitalen Telefondienst von ACN hier www.myacn.eu

Voraussetzungen 
1. Highspeed-Internetzugang
2. Drahtgebundene Ethernet-Verbindung zu einem Router
3. Eine kontinuierliche Upload-Geschwindigkeit von 128 Kbit/s 

ACN DIGITALER TELEFONDIENST - DEUTSCH

Kein Freizeichen. Ich kann keine Anrufe tätigen oder empfangen:
	 •  Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Kabel richtig angeschlossen sind.  Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den Installationsanweisungen.
	 •  Überprüfen Sie die LEDs des ACN-Telefonadapters.  Weitere Einzelheiten entnehmen Sie  bitte dem Abschnitt „Was zeigen die einzelnen LEDs des ACN-Telefonadapters an?“
	 •  Überprüfen Sie die Internetverbindung, indem Sie einige Websites auf Ihrem Computer aufrufen.  Wenn die Websites nicht in Ihrem Browser 
		  angezeigt werden, kann es sein, dass das Internet nicht verfügbar ist. Setzen Sie sich diesbezüglich mit Ihrem Internetanbieter in Verbindung. 
	 •  Schalten Sie den ACN-Telefonadapter aus. Warten Sie 1 Minute und stecken Sie dann den Stecker wieder ein. Die LEDs Power und Phone sollten 
		  aufleuchten und weiterleuchten.
	 •  Wenn das Freizeichen immer noch nicht hörbar ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass die LED Power dauerhaft leuchtet. 
	 •  Wenn die LEDs Power und Phone dauerhaft leuchten, probieren Sie einen Anruf zu tätigen. 
	 •  Wenn Sie keinen Anruf tätigen können, versuchen Sie ein anderes Telefon/einen anderen Hörer mit Ihrem ACN-Telefonadapter. Es ist möglich, 
		  dass Ihr Telefon defekt ist. 
	 •  Sollte keine der obigen Vorgehensweisen den Fehler beheben, setzen Sie sich bitte mit dem technischen Support des digitalen Telefondienstes 
		  von ACN in Verbindung.

Anleitung für  Reset (Zurücksetzen):  (Sollte nur durchgeführt  werden, wenn der technische Support des digitalen Telefondienstes von ACN dazu rät.)
	 1.	 Lassen Sie alle Kabel angeschlossen.
	 2.	 Suchen Sie die nadelgroße Öffnung an der Rückseite des ACN-Telefonadapters mit der Aufschrift Reset.   
	 3.	 Stecken Sie eine Nadel/Büroklammer in diese Öffnung, drücken/halten Sie für 7-10 Sekunden bis die LEDs des Geräts blinken.
	 4.	 Entfernen Sie die Nadel/Büroklammer. 
	 5.	 Warten Sie 2-4 Minuten, während die Software und Konfiguration des ACN-Telefonadapters neu geladen werden. Wenn die LEDs Power und Phone dauerhaft leuchten, 
		  ist das Gerät betriebsbereit. 
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acn phone adaptor 
Quick Installation Guide

ACN Phone Adaptor Country specific  
Power Adaptor

Ethernet Cable (RJ-45) Telephone Computer with  
existing ethernet cable

High Speed Internet access  
with Modem/Router

All of the following items should be included with your ACN Phone Adaptor: You should already have the following items:
Installation

Instructions
Step 1:
Connect one end of the Ethernet cable (included) to an available port 
on your router. Connect the other end of the Ethernet cable to the port 
labeled Internet.

Step 2:
Place the ACN Phone Adaptor near your router and connect the AC 
Adaptor to the back of the Phone Adaptor in the port labeled DC 12V.

Step 3:
Connect your existing phone cables. Connect your existing phone 
cable to the port labeled Phone.

Step 4:
Plug the AC Adaptor into a power outlet. Your ACN Phone Adaptor will 
begin the start-up process.  After approximately 2-4 minutes, once the 
Power and Phone lights are lit continuously, the device is ready to use.

Frequently Asked Questions
What do the lights on the ACN Phone Adaptor mean?

Troubleshooting

LED LED BEHAVIOUR LED DESCRIPTION
Power ON Device has power.

Power OFF Power is removed or improper voltage is plugged in.

Internet ON Device has an IP address 
(does not indicate Internet connectivity or registration).

Internet OFF Device has not obtained an IP address.

Link/ACT ON/Blinking Ethernet connection detected, activity if blinking.

Link/ACT OFF No Ethernet connection.

Phone ON Line is registered and ready to use.

Phone OFF Device is not registered.

Phone Slow Blinking Voice mail message waiting.

Phone Slow Blinking Phone is in use.

Internet and Phone Fast Blinking Power up provisioning.

Internet and Phone Fast Blinking Occurs after holding the Reset button for 7-10sec. 
Once the pattern occurs, release the Reset button.

What if I don’t have a router?
The ACN Phone Adaptor requires an Ethernet connection and a DHCP 
server to enable it to connect to the Internet.  It is possible to connect the 
ACNPhone Adaptor directly to your modem via the supplied Ethernet 
cable; however without a router it will not be possible to share your 
Internet connection between the ACN Phone Adaptor and your PC.
Can I configure or make changes on the ACN Phone Adaptor?
The ACN Phone Adaptor is preconfigured to connect to the ACN network 
and support all ACN Digital Phones Service features and functionality.  
No configuration or changes are necessary.
How do I know if I have a voice mail message?
The Phone light on the ACN Phone Adaptor will blink in 1.5-second ON/
OFF intervals.  There will also be intermittent dial tone audible on any 
phones connected to the ACN Phone Adaptor.  Some telephones may 
also have an icon, light, or other indicator of a message waiting.
How can I connect phones in different areas of my house?
There are many models of cordless telephone systems commercially 
available that allow for connecting a cordless telephone base unit to the 
ACN Phone Adaptor. The base unit can communicate wirelessly to other 
cordless phones throughout the house.

For more support and information on ACN Digital Phone Service, please reference ACN’s Digital Phone Service FAQ locate www.myacn.eu

Requirements 
1. High speed Internet service. 
2. Wired Ethernet connection to a router. 
3. Minimum 128kbps continuous upload speed.
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acn digtal phone service - ENGLISH

No dial tone, cannot make or receive calls:
	 •  Make sure all cables are properly connected. Please see the installation instructions for more information.
	 •  Check the lights on the ACN Phone Adaptor. See the section of this document entitled “What do the lights on the ACN Phone Adaptor mean?”
	 •  Check to make sure your Internet service is working by visiting several websites on your computer. If websites do not display in your browser, 
        	   	 then you may be experiencing an Internet outage. Contact your Internet provider to resolve this issue. 
	 •  Try removing the power from the ACN Phone Adaptor. Wait 1 minute, then plug it back in. The Power and Phone lights should light up and remain lit.
     	 •  If a dial tone is still not present, make sure the Power light is lit continuously. 
    	 •  If the Power light and Phone light are continuously lit, try to make a phone call. 
   	 •  If you cannot make a phone call, try another phone/handset with your ACN Phone Adaptor. It is possible that you may have a faulty phone. 
    	 •  If none of the above resolves the problem, please contact ACN Digital Phone Service Technical Support.

Reset instructions:  (Should only be performed when instructed by ACN Digital Phone Service Technical Support.)
	 1. Leave all cables connected.
    	 2. Locate the needle-sized hole on the back panel of the ACN Phone Adaptor labeled Reset.   
    	 3. Insert a pin/paper clip into this hole, press/hold for 7-10 seconds until the device lights flash.
    	 4. Remove the pin/paper clip. 
     	 5. Wait 2-4 minutes while the ACN Phone Adaptor reloads its software and configuration. Once the Power and Phone lights are continuously lit, 
            	 the device is ready to use.
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Adaptador de teléfono de ACN 
Guía de instalación rápida

Adaptador  
de teléfono de ACN

Adaptador de 
corriente específico 

para el país

Cable Ethernet
(RJ-45)

Teléfono Ordenador  
con cable Ethernet

Conexión a Internet 
de alta velocidad con 

módem/router

Con el adaptador de teléfono de ACN,  
deben venir incluidos estos elementos: Ya debe contar con los elementos siguientes:

Instalación

Paso 1:
Conecte un extremo del cable Ethernet (incluido) a un puerto del 
router que esté libre. Conecte el otro extremo del cable Ethernet al 
puerto denominado Internet.

Paso 2:
Coloque el adaptador de teléfono de ACN cerca del router y conecte el 
adaptador de corriente a la parte posterior del adaptador de teléfono, 
en el puerto denominado DC 12V.

Paso 3:
Conecte el cable de su teléfono al puerto denominado Phone.

Paso 4:
Enchufe el adaptador de corriente a una toma. El adaptador de 
teléfono de ACN comenzará el proceso de arranque. Transcurridos 
2-4 minutos aproximadamente, una vez que las luces Power y Phone 
estén encendidas sin parpadear, el dispositivo estará listo para su uso.

Preguntas frecuentes
¿Qué significan las luces del adaptador de teléfono de ACN?

Solución de problemas

Nombre de luz LED Estado de la luz LED Descripción
Power Encendida El dispositivo está encendido.

Power Apagada El dispositivo no está enchufado o el voltaje no es correcto.

Internet Encendida El dispositivo tiene una dirección IP (no indica 
conectividad a Internet o registro).

Internet Apagada El dispositivo no ha obtenido una dirección IP.

Link/ACT Encendida/Parpadeando Conexión Ethernet detectada, con actividad si parpadea.

Link/ACT Apagada No hay conexión Ethernet.

Phone Encendida La línea está registrada y lista para su uso.

Phone Apagada El dispositivo no está registrado.

Phone Parpadeo lento (Cuando el teléfono no está en uso) Mensaje de voz nuevo.

Phone Parpadeo lento El teléfono está en uso.

Internet y Phone Parpadeo rápido Arrancando / Conectando a red ACN.

Internet y Phone Parpadeo rápido
Sucede si se presiona el botón Reset durante 7-10 

segundos. Cuando las luces se comporten así, 
deje de presionar el botón Reset.

¿Qué sucede si no dispongo de un router?
El adaptador de teléfono de ACN necesita una conexión Ethernet y un 
servidor DHCP que lo habilite para conectarse a Internet. Es posible 
conectar el adaptador de teléfono de ACN directamente al módem a 
través del cable Ethernet, pero sin un router no será posible compartir la 
conexión de Internet entre el adaptador de teléfono de ACN y el ordenador. 
¿Puedo configurar el adaptador de teléfono de ACN o hacerle 
modificaciones?
El adaptador de teléfono de ACN viene con una configuración establecida 
para conectarse a la red ACN y admitir todas las funcionalidades del 
servicio de telefonía digital de ACN. Por tanto, no es necesario configurarlo 
ni modificarlo.
¿Cómo puedo saber si tengo un mensaje de voz?
La luz Phone del adaptador de teléfono de ACN parpadeará en intervalos 
de 1,5 segundos. También se oirá un tono de marcado intermitente en los 
teléfonos que estén conectados al adaptador de teléfono de ACN. Algunos 
teléfonos tienen también un icono, luz u otro elemento que indica que hay 
un nuevo mensaje.
¿Cómo puedo conectar teléfonos en diferentes zonas de mi casa?
Hay numerosos modelos de teléfonos inalámbricos a la venta, los cuales 
permiten la conexión de la base al adaptador de teléfono de ACN. La base 
puede comunicarse con los teléfonos inalámbricos por toda la casa.

Para más información y asistencia sobre el servicio de telefonía digital de ACN, consulte las preguntas frecuentes correspondientes, situadas en www.myacn.eu

Requisitos 
1. Internet de alta velocidad.
2. Conexión con cable Ethernet a un router.
3. Mínimo de velocidad de carga continua de 128 kbps.

SERVICIO DE TELEFONÍA DIGITAL DE ACN - ESPAÑOL

No hay tono de llamada, no es posible hacer o recibir llamadas:
	 •  Asegúrese de que los cables estén conectados correctamente. Consulte las instrucciones de instalación para más información.
	 •  Compruebe las luces del adaptador de teléfono de ACN. En el presente documento, consulte la sección titulada «¿Qué significan las luces del 
		  adaptador de teléfono de ACN?».
	 •  Navegue por Internet desde su ordenador para asegurarse de que la conexión funcione correctamente. Si no se abren los sitios web en el navegador, 
		  es posible que se esté produciendo una interrupción en el servicio de Internet. Póngase en contacto con su proveedor de Internet para resolver este 
		  problema. 
	 •  Desenchufe el adaptador de teléfono de ACN. Espere 1 minuto y vuelva a enchufarlo. Las luces Power y Phone deberían iluminarse y quedar encendidas.
	 •  Si no se escucha un tono de llamada, asegúrese de que la luz Power esté encendida sin parpadear. 
	 •  Si las luces Power y Phone están encendidas y no parpadean, intente realizar una llamada. 
	 •  Si no puede hacer una llamada telefónica, inténtelo con otro teléfono/aparato conectado al adaptador de teléfono de ACN. Cabe la posibilidad de que el	
		  teléfono esté defectuoso. 
	 •  Si nada de lo anterior resuelve el problema, póngase en contacto con la Asistencia técnica del servicio de telefonía digital de ACN.
Instrucciones para restablecer el dispositivo: (Se debe efectuar únicamente cuando así lo indique la Asistencia técnica del servicio de telefonía digital de ACN.)
	 1. Deje todos los cables conectados.
	 2.	Localice el agujero del tamaño de una aguja, que se denomina Reset y que está situado en el panel posterior del adaptador de teléfono de ACN. 
	 3.	Introduzca un pin/clip en el agujero, mantenga presionando durante 7-10 segundos hasta que las luces del dispositivo parpadeen.
	 4.	Quite el pin/clip. 
	 5.	Espere 2-4 minutos mientras que el adaptador de teléfono de ACN vuelve a cargar el software y la configuración. Una vez que las luces Power y Phone 
		  estén encendidas sin parpadear, el dispositivo estará listo para su uso.
   

Instrucciones
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Adaptateur TÉLÉPHONIQUE ACN 
Manuel d’installation rapide

Adaptateur 
téléphonique ACN 

Adaptateur 
électrique spécifique 

à chaque pays

Câble Ethernet
(RJ-45)

Téléphone Un ordinateur avec  
un câble Ethernet

Accès Internet haut débit 
avec un modem/routeur

Votre Adaptateur téléphonique ACN doit comporter  
tous les éléments suivants : Vous devriez déjà disposer des éléments suivants :

Installation

Instructions
Etape 1 :
Branchez une des extrémités du câble Ethernet (fourni) à un port libre 
de votre routeur. Branchez l’autre extrémité du câble Ethernet au port 
libellé Internet.

Etape 2 :
Placez l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN près de votre routeur et 
branchez l’Adaptateur CA dans le port libellé DC 12V situé au dos de 
l’Adaptateur téléphonique.

Etape 3 :
Branchez vos câbles téléphoniques existants. Raccordez le câble que 
vous avez au port libellé Phone.

Etape 4 :
Branchez l’Adaptateur CA à une prise de courant. Votre Adaptateur 
téléphonique ACN initialisera le processus de démarrage. Au bout 
de 2 à 4 minutes environ, une fois que les voyants Power et Phone 
s’allument en permanence, l’appareil est prêt à être utilisé.

FAQ - Questions Fréquemment posées
Que signifient les voyants sur l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN ?

Résolution de problèmes

Voyant LED Statut du voyant 
LED Description 

Power ACTIVÉ L’appareil est sous tension.

Power DÉSACTIVÉ L’alimentation électrique est coupée 
ou le voltage est incorrect.

Internet ACTIVÉ L’appareil possède une adresse IP (n’indique pas de 
connectivité ou enregistrement Internet)

Internet DÉSACTIVÉ L’appareil n’a pas obtenu d’adresse IP

Link/ACT ACTIVÉ/Clignote Connexion Ethernet détectée, 
activité si le voyant clignote.

Link/ACT DÉSACTIVÉ Pas de connexion Ethernet
Phone ACTIVÉ La ligne est enregistrée et prête à être utilisée.
Phone DÉSACTIVÉ L’appareil n’est pas enregistré.

Phone Clignotement lent. (Lorsque le téléphone n’est pas utilisé)
Nouveau message vocal.

Phone Clignotement lent. Le téléphone est utilisé.
Internet et Phone Clignotement rapide. L’appareil démarre et se connecte au réseau.

Internet et Phone Clignotement rapide.
Se produit lorsqu’on appuie sur le bouton Reset 

pendant 7 à 10 secondes.  Dès que ce schéma se 
produit, relâchez le bouton Reset.

Et si je n’ai pas de routeur ?
L’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN nécessite une connexion Ethernet ainsi qu’un 
serveur DHCP pour pouvoir se connecter à Internet. Il est possible de connecter 
l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN directement à votre modem à l’aide du câble 
Ethernet fourni ; sans routeur, il ne sera toutefois pas possible de partager votre 
connexion Internet entre l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN et votre PC.
Puis-je configurer l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN ou y apporter des 
changements ?
L’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN est préconfiguré pour permettre de se 
connecter au réseau ACN et de supporter toutes les fonctionnalités du service 
de Téléphonie numérique d’ACN. Aucune configuration ou changement n’est 
nécessaire.
Comment puis-je savoir si j’ai reçu un message vocal ?
Le voyant Phone de l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN clignotera à des intervalles 
de 1,5 secondes. Tous les téléphones connectés à l’Adaptateur téléphonique 
ACN émettront également une tonalité intermittente. Certains téléphones 
signaleront la présence d’un nouveau message à l’aide d’un icône, un voyant ou 
un autre indicateur.
Comment connecter des téléphones à différents endroits de mon domicile ?
Plusieurs modèles de systèmes de téléphone sans fil, disponibles sur le 
marché, permettent de brancher l’unité de base d’un téléphone sans fil à 
l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN. L’unité de base peut communiquer avec tous les 
téléphones sans fil placés dans toute la maison.

Pour toute assistance ou information complémentaire sur la Téléphonie numérique ACN, veuillez consulter les FAQ - Questions fréquemment posées y afférentes que vous trouverez ici. www.myacn.eu

Conditions requises 
1. Service Internet Haut débit.
2. Connexion à un routeur par câble Ethernet.
3. Vitesse minimale du débit ascendant continu de  
     128 Mbits
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Absence de tonalité, impossibilité de passer ou recevoir des appels :
	 •  Vérifiez que tous les câbles sont correctement connectés.  Pour en savoir plus, veuillez consulter les instructions d’installation.
	 •  Vérifiez les voyants sur l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN.  Consultez la section du présent document intitulée « Que signifient les voyants sur 
		  l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN ? »
	 •  Naviguez sur plusieurs sites Internet depuis votre ordinateur pour vérifier si la connexion fonctionne correctement. Si les sites Internet ne s’affichent 
		  pas sur votre navigateur, il peut s’agir d’une panne du service Internet. Contactez votre fournisseur d’accès Internet pour résoudre le problème. 
	 •  Débrancher l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN. Attentez 1 minute, puis rebranchez. Les voyants Power et Phone devraient s’allumer et rester allumés.
	 •  Si vous n’avez toujours pas de tonalité, vérifiez que le voyant Power reste allumé en permanence.  
	 •  Si le voyant Power et le voyant Phone restent allumés, essayez de placer un appel.  
	 •  Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’effectuer un appel, essayez un autre téléphone/combiné avec votre Adaptateur téléphonique ACN. Il se peut que votre 
		  téléphone soit défectueux. 
	 •  Si les suggestions décrites ci-dessus ne résolvent pas le problème, veuillez contacter l’Assistance technique du service de Téléphonie numérique ACN.
Instructions pour réinitialiser l’appareil : (à  exécuter uniquement à la demande de l’assistance technique du service de Téléphonie numérique ACN.)
	 1.	Laissez tous les câbles branchés.
	 2.	Localisez l’orifice libellé Reset, de la taille d’une aiguille, situé au dos de l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN.   
	 3.	Insérez une épingle ou un trombone de bureau dans l’orifice, appuyez/maintenez enfoncé(e) pendant 7 à 10 secondes jusqu’à ce que les voyants 
		  clignotent.
	 4.	Retirez l’épingle/le trombone. 
	 5.	Attendez 2 à 4 minutes pour que l’Adaptateur téléphonique ACN recharge son logiciel et ses fichiers de configuration.  Une fois que les voyants Power 
		  et Phone s’allument en permanence, l’appareil est prêt à être utilisé.
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Installazione 

Istruzioni
Punto 1
Collega un’estremità del cavo Ethernet (in dotazione) ad una porta 
disponibile sul tuo router. Collega l’altra estremità del cavo Ethernet 
alla porta denominata Internet.

Punto 2
Posiziona l’Adattatore telefonico ACN vicino al tuo router e collega 
l’adattatore AC al retro dell’Adattatore telefonico, mediante la porta 
denominata DC 12V .

Punto 3
Collega il cavo telefonico alla porta denominata Phone.

Punto 4
Collega l’adattatore AC ad una presa elettrica. Il tuo Adattatore 
telefonico ACN inizierà il processo di avvio.  Dopo circa 2-4 minuti, 
quando le spie luminose Power e Phone sono accese, il dispositivo 
sarà pronto all’uso.

Domande frequenti
Cosa significano le spie luminose dell’Adattatore telefonico ACN?

Risoluzione dei problemi

LED Comportamento LED Descrizione LED
Power ACCESO Dispositivo acceso.

Power SPENTO La corrente è assente o è stato 
collegato il voltaggio errato.

Internet ACCESO Il dispositivo ha trovato un indirizzo IP (non è 
indicazione di connessione o registrazione Internet).

Internet SPENTO Il dispositivo non ha ottenuto un indirizzo IP.

Link/ACT ACCESO/Lampeggiante La connessione Ethernet è stata rilevata; 
in attività se lampeggiante.

Link/ACT SPENTO Nessuna connessione Ethernet.
Phone ACCESO La linea è stata registrata ed è pronta all’uso.
Phone SPENTO Il dispositivo non è stato registrato.

Phone Lampeggia lentamente (Quando il telefono non è in uso) 
Messaggio di posta vocale in attesa.

Phone Lampeggia lentamente Il telefono è in uso.
Internet e Phone Lampeggia velocemente In funzione, ricerca connessione in corso.

Internet e Phone Lampeggia velocemente
Si verifica  dopo aver premuto il pulsante Reset per 

7-10 secondi.  Non appena la spia lampeggia 
velocemente, rilasciare il pulsante Reset.

Cosa succede se non ho un router?
L’Adattatore telefonico ACN necessita di una connessione Ethernet e 
un server DHCP per potersi collegare ad Internet.  È possibile collegare 
l’Adattatore telefonico ACN direttamente al modem, mediante il cavo 
Ethernet in dotazione; tuttavia, senza un router non sarà possibile 
condividere la tua connessione Internet tra l’Adattatore telefonico ACN e 
il tuo PC.
Posso configurare o effettuare modifiche all’Adattatore telefonico ACN?
L’Adattatore telefonico ACN è preconfigurato per connettersi alla rete ACN 
e supportare tutte le caratteristiche e funzionalità della Telefonia digitale 
ACN. Non sono necessarie configurazioni o modifiche.
Come posso sapere se ho un messaggio da ascoltare?
La spia Phone dell’Adattatore telefonico ACN lampeggerà ad intervalli 
di 1,5 secondi.  Udirai anche un tono di linea intermittente nei telefoni 
collegati all’Adattatore telefonico ACN. Alcuni telefoni potrebbero anche 
avere un’icona, una spia o un altro tipo di indicatore di messaggi in attesa.
Come posso collegare i telefoni disposti in diverse zone di casa mia?
Esistono molti modelli di telefoni senza fili disponibili in commercio, che 
consentono di collegare una base all’Adattatore telefonico ACN. La base 
può comunicare senza fili con gli altri telefoni disposti nella casa.
.Per maggiori informazioni e assistenza sulla Telefonia digitale ACN, si prega di consultare le Domande frequenti sul servizio di Telefonia digitale ACN, disponibili qui www.myacn.eu

Non posso effettuare o ricevere chiamate perché non c’è tono di linea:
	 •  Verifica che tutti i cavi siano collegati correttamente.  Per maggiori informazioni, consulta le Istruzioni per l’installazione.
	 •  Controlla le spie luminose dell’Adattatore telefonico ACN.  Consulta la sezione “Cosa significano le spie luminose dell’Adattatore telefonico ACN?” 
		  in questo documento.
	 •  Verifica che il tuo servizio Internet funzioni, esplorando alcuni siti dal tuo computer. Se non riesci a visualizzare i siti con il tuo browser, 
		  potrebbe essere in corso un’interruzione del servizio Internet. Contatta il tuo provider Internet per risolvere il problema. 
	 •  Prova a rimuovere la corrente dall’Adattatore telefonico ACN. Attendi 1 minuto e ricollegalo all’alimentazione. Le spie Power e Phone dovrebbero 
		  illuminarsi e rimanere tali.
	 •  Se il tono di linea è ancora assente, controlla che la spia luminosa Power sia illuminata costantemente. 
	 •  Se le spie luminose Power e Phone sono illuminate costantemente, prova a effettuare una chiamata. 
	 •  Se non riesci a effettuare una chiamata, prova a utilizzare un altro telefono con il tuo Adattatore telefonico ACN. È possibile che il tuo telefono sia 
		  difettoso. 
	 •  Se nessuna delle opzioni sopra menzionate risolve il problema, ti invitiamo a rivolgerti all’Assistenza tecnica per la Telefonia digitale ACN.
Istruzioni per la reimpostazione:  (Da effettuarsi solo se richiesto dall’Assistenza tecnica per la Telefonia digitale ACN) 
	 1. Lascia tutti i cavi collegati.
	 2.	Individua il foro apposito, ubicato sul pannello posteriore dell’Adattatore telefonico ACN, e denominato Reset.
	 3.	Inserisci uno spillo/graffetta nel buco, tieni premuto per 7-10 secondi, fino a quando le spie luminose del dispositivo lampeggiano.
	 4.	Rimuovi lo spillo/graffetta. 
	 5. Attendi 2-4 minuti mentre l’Adattatore telefonico ACN ricarica il software e la configurazione.  Quando le spie luminose Power e Phone sono accese, 
		  il dispositivo sarà pronto all’uso.

Cavo Ethernet
(RJ-45)

Adattatore telefonico ACN
Guida all’installazione rapida

Adattatore 
telefonico ACN

Adattatore di corrente 
specifico per il paese

Telefono Computer dotato 
 di cavo Ethernet

Accesso ad una connessione 
internet ad alta velocità  

con modem/router

Oltre all’Adattatore telefonico ACN, verifica che la 
confezione contenga gli articoli elencati di seguito: I componenti seguenti dovrebbero già essere a tua disposizione:

Requisiti 
1. Internet ad alta velocità
2. Connessione Ethernet cablata ad un router
3. Velocità minima continua di carico 128 Kbps



Az ACN Telefonadapter 
gyors telepítési útmutatója

ACN Telefonadapter Hálózati adapter 
(országspecifikus)

Ethernet kábel (RJ-45) Telefon Számítógép meglévő 
ethernet kábellel

Nagysebességű Internet-
hozzáférés modemmel/

útválasztóval

Az ACN Telefonadapter dobozában a következőknek kell lenniük: Az alábbi eszközökkel már rendelkeznie kell:
Telepítés 

Útmutató
1. lépés
Csatlakoztassa a Telefonadapterhez mellékelt Ethernet kábel egyik 
végét az útválasztó szabad portjába. Csatlakoztassa az Ethernet kábel 
másik végét az Internet jelölésű portba.

2. lépés
Helyezze az ACN Telefonadaptert az útválasztó közelébe, és az 
AC hálózati adaptert csatlakoztassa a Telefonadapter hátoldalán 
található DC 12V porthoz.

3. lépés
A meglévő telefonkábelt csatlakoztassa a Phone jelölésű porthoz.

4. lépés
Csatlakoztassa a hálózati adaptert egy elektromos aljzatba. 
Ekkor az ACN Telefonadapter megkezdi az indítási folyamatot. 
Körülbelül 2-4 perc elteltével kigyullad és folyamatosan világít a 
Power és a Phone kijelző, ekkor a készülék használatra kész.

Gyakran ismételt kérdések
Mit jelentenek az ACN Telefonadapteren látható fényjelzések?

Hibaelhárítás

LED LED állapota LED leírása
Power BE A készülék áramot vesz fel.

Power KI Az áramellátás megszűnt, 
vagy a feszültség nem megfelelő. 

Internet BE A készülék IP címmel rendelkezik (nem jelzi az 
Internet kapcsolhatóságot vagy a regisztrációt)

Internet KI A készülék nem rendelkezik IP címmel.
Link/ACT BE/Villogás Ethernet kapcsolat érzékelve, az aktivitást villogás jelzi.
Link/ACT KI Nincs Ethernet kapcsolat.
Phone BE A vonal regisztrált és használatra kész.
Phone KI A készülék nincs regisztrálva.

Phone Lassú villogás (Amikor a telefon nincs használatban) 
Várakozó hangposta üzenet.

Phone Lassú villogás A telefon használatban van.
Internet / Phone Gyors villogás A készülék csatlakozik a hálózathoz.

Internet / Phone Gyors villogás Akkor következik be, ha 7-10 mp-ig nyomva tartjuk a Reset 
(újraindítás) gombot.  Ezután engedje el a Reset gombot.

Mi a teendő, ha nincs útválasztóm?
Az ACN Telefonadapter Ethernet kapcsolatot és DHCP szervert 
igényel az Internetkapcsolat létrehozásához. Az ACN Telefonadapter 
közvetlenül a modemhez kapcsolható a rendelkezésre álló Ethernet 
kábelen keresztül, az útválasztó nélkül azonban nem osztható meg az 
Internetkapcsolat az ACN Telefonadapter és a számítógép között.
Lehetséges-e az ACN Telefonadapter konfigurációja vagy módosítása?
Az ACN Telefonadapter előre lett konfigurálva annak érdekében, hogy 
kapcsolódjon az ACN hálózathoz és támogassa az ACN Digitális 
Telefonszolgáltatás összes jellemzőjét és funkcióját. Nem szükséges 
konfiguráció vagy módosítás.
Honnan tudom, hogy hangposta üzenetem érkezett?
Az ACN Telefonadapter Phone jelzőfénye 1.5 mp-es időközökkel villog. 
Az ACN Telefonadapterhez csatlakoztatott bármely telefonon szaggatott 
tárcsahang is hallható. Néhány telefon ikonnal, fénnyel vagy egyéb 
módon is jelezheti a várakozó üzenetet. 
Hogyan tudok csatlakoztatni telefonokat a ház különböző pontjain?
Számos olyan vezeték nélküli telefonrendszer kapható a 
kereskedelemben, amely lehetővé teszi vezeték nélküli telefon 
alapegység csatlakoztatását az ACN Telefonadapterhez. Az alapegység 
vezeték nélkül képes kommunikálni más, vezeték nélküli telefonokkal a 
ház egész területén.

Az ACN Digitális Telefonszolgáltatásával kapcsolatban további segítséget és információt nyújtanak az ACN Digitális Telefonszolgáltatására vonatkozó, gyakran ismételt kérdések: itt. www.myacn.eu

Követelmények 
1. Nagysebességű Internet szolgáltatás.
2. Vezetékes Ethernet-útválasztó (router) kapcsolat.
3. Minimum 128 kbps, folyamatos feltöltési sebesség.
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Nincs tárcsahang, nem tudok hívást kezdeményezni vagy fogadni:
	 •  Ügyeljen arra, hogy minden vezeték megfelelően legyen csatlakoztatva. Részletesebb információk a telepítési útmutatóban találhatók.
	 •  Ellenőrizze az ACN Telefonadapteren látható fényjelzéseket. Tekintse meg a jelen dokumentum „Mit jelentenek az ACN Telefonadapteren látható 
		  fényjelzések?” című bekezdését.
	 •  Ellenőrizze, hogy az Internetszolgáltatás megfelelően működik-e, ehhez látogasson el néhány weboldalra számítógépén. Ha a böngészőn nem 
		  jelennek meg weboldalak, az Internet valószínűleg nem működik. A probléma megoldása érdekében keresse fel Internetszolgáltatóját. 
	 •  Próbálja megszakítani az ACN Telefonadapter áramellátását. Várjon egy percet, majd csatlakoztassa ismét a tápkábelt. A Power és a Light 	  
		  jelzőfényeknek ekkor fel kell gyulladni és égve kell maradni.
	 •  Ha még mindig nincs tárcsahang, ellenőrizze, hogy a Power jelzőfény folyamatosan világít-e. 
	 •  Ha a Power és a Phone jelzőfény folyamatosan világít, próbáljon hívást kezdeményezni. 
	 •  Ha nem tud hívást kezdeményezni, próbáljon ki egy másik telefont/kézibeszélőt az ACN Telefonadapterrel. Előfordulhat, hogy meghibásodott a telefonja. 
	 •  Ha a fenti lépések nem szüntetik meg a problémát, kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot az ACN Digitális Telefonszolgáltatás Műszaki Támogató részlegével.
Visszaállításra (Reset) vonatkozó utasítások: (Csak akkor hajtsa végre ezt a műveletet, ha az ACN Digitális Telefonszolgáltatás Műszaki 
Támogató részlege ezt javasolja.)
	 1. Ügyeljen arra, hogy minden vezeték megfelelően legyen csatlakoztatva.
	 2.	Keresse meg a Reset elnevezésű, tűméretű lyukat az ACN Telefonadapter hátoldalán. 
	 3.	Helyezzen bele egy tűt/iratkapcsot, majd tartsa nyomva 7-10 másodpercig, amíg a készülék fényei el nem kezdenek villogni.
	 4.	Távolítsa el a tűt/iratkapcsot. 
	 5.	Várjon 2-4 percet, amíg az ACN Telefonadapter újratölti a szoftvert és a beállításokat. Amint kigyullad és folyamatosan ég a Power és a 
		  Phone fénye, a készülék használatra kész.

ACN DIGITÁLIS TELEFONSZOLGÁLTATÁS - MAGYAR



10

ACN telefoonadapter 
Korte installatiehandleiding

ACN telefoonadapter Landspecifieke
stroomadapter

Ethernetkabel
(RJ-45)

Telefoon Computer met 
bestaande ethernetkabel

Snel internetverbinding
met router/modem

De volgende onderdelen worden met uw ACN telefoonadapter meegeleverd: Over de volgende onderdelen dient u al te beschikken:
Installatie

Instructies
Stap 1:
Sluit het ene uiteinde van de ethernetkabel (inbegrepen) aan op een 
vrije poort op uw router. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de ethernetkabel 
aan op de Internet-poort.

Stap 2:
Plaats de ACN telefoonadapter dicht bij uw router en sluit de 
AC adapter aan op de DC 12V-poort aan de achterkant van de 
telefoonadapter.

Stap 3:
Sluit uw bestaande telefoonkabel aan op de Phone-poort.  

Stap 4:
Steek de AC adapter in een stopcontact. Uw ACN telefoonadapter zal 
beginnen met het opstartproces. Na ongeveer 2-4 minuten, zodra de 
Power-en Phone- lampjes continu branden, is het apparaat klaar 
voor gebruik.

Veelgestelde vragen
Wat betekenen de lampjes op de ACN telefoonadapter?

Problemen oplossen

LED LED-status LED-omschrijving
Power AAN Apparaat is ingeschakeld.
Power UIT Apparaat is uitgeschakeld of krijgt het onjuiste voltage.

Internet AAN Apparaat heeft een IP-adres (geeft geen 
internetverbinding of -registratie aan).

Internet UIT Apparaat heeft geen IP-adres verkregen.

Link/ACT AAN/Knippert Ethernetverbinding gevonden, 
activiteit indien het knippert.

Link/ACT UIT Geen ethernetverbinding.
Phone AAN Lijn is geregistreerd en klaar voor gebruik.
Phone UIT Apparaat is niet geregistreerd.

Phone Knippert langzaam (Wanneer de telefoon niet in gebruik is) 
Wachtend voicemailbericht.

Phone Knippert langzaam Telefoon is in gebruik.
Internet en Phone Knippert snel Opstarten en verbinding maken met netwerk.

Internet en Phone Knippert snel
Treedt op nadat Reset-knop 7-10 seconden 

ingedrukt blijft. Zodra het patroon zichtbaar is, 
laat u de Reset-knop los.

Wat moet ik doen als ik geen router heb?
Voor de ACN telefoonadapter is een ethernetverbinding en een DHCP-
server nodig om een verbinding te kunnen maken met het internet. Het 
is mogelijk de ACN telefoonadapter rechtstreeks op uw modem aan te 
sluiten met behulp van de meegeleverde ethernetkabel; het is zonder router 
echter niet mogelijk om uw internetverbinding te delen tussen de ACN 
telefoonadapter en uw PC.
Kan ik de ACN telefoonadapter configureren of wijzigingen erop 
aanbrengen?
De ACN telefoonadapter is vooraf geconfigureerd om een verbinding 
te kunnen maken met het netwerk van ACN en alle functionaliteiten 
van digitale telefonie van ACN te kunnen ondersteunen. Configuratie of 
wijzigingen zijn niet nodig.
Hoe weet ik of ik een voicemailbericht heb?
Het Phone-lampje op de ACN telefoonadapter zal met een interval van 
1,5 seconden aan en uit knipperen. Er zal tevens met tussenpozen een 
kiestoon hoorbaar zijn op alle telefoons die op de ACN telefoonadapter zijn 
aangesloten.  Sommige telefoons zullen mogelijk ook een icoontje, lampje 
of andere berichtenindicator laten zien.
Hoe kan ik telefoons op verschillende plekken in mijn huis aansluiten?
Er zijn vele modellen van draadloze telefoonsystemen verkrijgbaar 
die het mogelijk maken om een basisstation aan te sluiten op de ACN 
telefoonadapter. Het basisstation kan zonder bekabeling communiceren 
met andere draadloze telefoons in het huis.

Voor meer ondersteuning en informatie over digitale telefonie van ACN raadpleegt u de veelgestelde vragen over digitale telefonie van ACN die u hier kunt vinden: www.myacn.eu

Vereisten 
1. Snelle internetverbinding
2. Bekabelde ethernetverbinding met een router
3. Continue uploadsnelheid van minimaal 128 kbps

DIGITALE TELEFONIE VAN ACN - Nederlands

Geen kiestoon; niet mogelijk om oproepen te plaatsen of ontvangen:
	 •  Zorg ervoor dat alle kabels op de juiste wijze zijn aangesloten.  Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voor meer informatie.
	 •  Controleer de lampjes op de ACN telefoonadapter.  Ga naar het gedeelte “Wat betekenen de lampjes op de ACN telefoonadapter?” van dit document.
	 •  Controleer of uw internetaansluiting werkt door diverse websites op uw computer te bezoeken. Indien websites niet in uw browser worden getoond, 
		  dan is er mogelijk sprake van een internetstoring. Neem contact op met uw internetprovider om dit probleem te verhelpen. 
	 •  Probeer de stroomkabel van de ACN telefoonadapter los te koppelen. Wacht 1 minuut en sluit deze daarna weer aan. De Power- en Phone-lampjes 
		  moeten dan gaan branden en blijven branden.
	 •  Indien u nog steeds geen kiestoon hoort, zorg er dan voor dat het Power-lampje continu aan is. 
	 •  Indien het Power-lampje en Phone-lampje continu branden, probeer dan een oproep te plaatsen. 
	 •  Indien u geen oproep kunt plaatsen, probeer dan een ander(e) telefoon/toestel met uw ACN telefoonadapter. Het is mogelijk dat uw telefoon stuk is. 
	 •  Als geen van bovenstaande handelingen het probleem kan verhelpen, wordt u verzocht contact op te nemen met de afdeling Technische 
		  Ondersteuning voor digitale telefonie van ACN.
Reset-instructies (opnieuw instellen): (Dit dient uitsluitend uitgevoerd te worden indien de afdeling Technische Ondersteuning voor digitale 
telefonie van ACN hiervoor instructies geeft.)
	 1. Laat alle kabels aangesloten.
	 2.	Zoek de opening ter grootte van een speldenpunt aan de achterzijde van de ACN telefoonadapter. Hier staat Reset.   
	 3.	Steek een speld of paperclip in deze opening en druk deze 7-10 seconden lang in totdat de lampjes van het apparaat gaan knipperen.
	 4.	Verwijder de speld/paperclip. 
	 5.	Wacht 2-4 minuten terwijl de ACN telefoonadapter de software en configuratie opnieuw laadt.  Zodra de Power- en Phone-lampjes aan zijn 
		  en niet meer knipperen, is het apparaat klaar voor gebruik.
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Jak zainstalować 
Adapter telefoniczny ACN

Adapter telefoniczny ACN Zasilacz przewód ethernet
(RJ-45)

Telefon stacjonarny Komputer i przewód 
sieciowy Ethernet

Dostęp do internetu 
oraz modem/router

W zestawie z adapterem telefonicznym powinny znajdować się: Potrzebne są także:
Instalacja

Instrukcje
Krok 1:
Jeden koniec przewodu Ethernet (dołączony w pakiecie z adapterem 
telefonicznym) należy podłączyć do  wejścia w routerze. Drugi koniec 
przewodu Ethernet należy podłączyć do wejścia Internet w adapterze 
telefonicznym.

Krok 2:
Podłącz zasilacz sieciowy do wejścia DC 12V znajdującego się z tyłu 
adaptera telefonicznego. 

Krok 3:
Podłącz kabel telefoniczny do telefonu, a drugi koniec do wejścia 
Phone w adapterze telefonicznym.   

Krok 4:
Podłącz zasilacz do gniazdka elektrycznego. Adapter telefoniczny 
rozpocznie proces uruchamiania.  Po około 2-4 minutach urządzenia 
powinno być gotowe do użytku (wskaźniki Power oraz Phone powinny 
świecić się ciągłym światłem).

Najczęściej zadawane pytania
Co oznaczają lampki (wskaźniki) na adapterze telefonicznym?

Rozwiązywanie problemów

Lampka Stan lampki Opis
Power Świeci Urządzenie jest podłączone do sieci elektrycznej
Power Nie świeci Brak podłączenia do prądu lub niewłaściwe napięcie

Internet Świeci Urządzenie posiada adres IP (nie oznacza dokonania 
rejestracji ani połączenia z internetem)

Internet Nie świeci Urządzenie nie uzyskało adresu IP
Link/ACT Świeci/Miga Połączenie z siecią Ethernet; aktywność, jeżeli miga
Link/ACT Nie świeci Brak połączenia z siecią Ethernet

Phone Świeci Linia została zarejestrowana i jest gotowa do użytku
Phone Nie świeci Urządzenie nie jest zarejestrowane 

Phone Wolne miganie (Kiedy telefon nie jest w użyciu)
Nowa wiadomość głosowa

Phone Wolne miganie Telefon jest w użyciu
Internet i Phone Szybkie miganie Podłączanie do sieci ACN 

Internet i Phone Szybkie miganie
Pojawia się po naciśnięciu przycisku 

Reset przez 7-10 sekund. Gdy lampka 
zacznie migać, należy zwolnić przycisk.

A jeśli nie posiadam routera?
W przypadku adaptera telefonicznego ACN wymagane jest połączenie z 
siecią Ethernet oraz serwerem DHCP w celu połączenia z internetem.  
Możliwe jest bezpośrednie podłączenie adaptera telefonicznego do 
modemu za pomocą dołączonego kabla Ethernet. Jednakże, bez 
routera nie jest możliwe jednoczesne podłączenie do internetu adaptera 
telefonicznego i komputera.
Jak skonfigurować adapter telefoniczny ACN?
Adapter telefoniczny ACN jest odpowiednio skonfigurowany tak, aby 
automatycznie połączył się z siecią ACN i działał w ramach usługi 
telefonii cyfrowej ACN.  Nie ma potrzeby dokonywania konfiguracji ani 
wprowadzania zmian.
Skąd wiem, że mam nową wiadomość głosową?
Lampka Phone w adapterze telefonicznym będzie migała w odstępach 
co 1,5 sekundy.  W telefonach podłączonych do adaptera telefonicznego 
będzie także słyszalny przerywany ton po podniesieniu słuchawki. Niektóre 
modele telefonów mają własne wskaźniki wiadomości głosowej.
Jak podłączyć kilka telefonów w różnych częściach domu?
W sprzedaży dostępnych jest wiele modeli systemów telefonów 
bezprzewodowych, których bazę można podłączyć do adaptera 
telefonicznego. Baza może komunikować się bezprzewodowo z aparatami 
przenośnymi rozmieszczonymi w całym domu.

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat usługi telefonii cyfrowej ACN, prosimy skorzystać z dokumentu dostępnego na: www.myacn.eu

Wymagania 
1. Szybkie połączenie z internetem.
2. Przewód Ethernet podłączony do routera.
3. Szybkość pobierania co najmniej 128 kb/s
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UsŁUga teleFonii cYFroWeJ acn - POLSKI

Brak sygnału po podniesieniu słuchawki, nie można wykonywać ani odbierać telefonów:
	 •  Sprawdź, czy wszystkie przewody są poprawnie podłączone.  Dokładnie sprawdź instrukcję instalacji. 
	 •  Sprawdź wszystkie lampki/wskaźniki w adapterze telefonicznym.  Zobacz ich objaśnienia w sekcji  „Co oznaczają lampki (wskaźniki) na adapterze
		  telefonicznym?”
	 •  Sprawdź, czy połączenie z internetem działa, odwiedzając kilka stron internetowych na komputerze.   Jeżeli strony nie wyświetlają się poprawnie, 
		  możliwe, że wystąpił problem w połączeniu z internetem. W celu rozwiązania tego problemu skontaktuj się ze swoim dostawcą internetu. 
	 •  Spróbuj odłączyć adapter od zasilania. Poczekaj 1 minutę i podłącz go z powrotem. Lampki Power i Phone powinny się zaświecić. 
	 •  Jeżeli nadal nie słyszysz sygnału w słuchawce, sprawdź, czy lampka Power pali się światłem ciągłym. 
	 •  Jeżeli lampki Power oraz Phone świecą się ciągłym światłem, spróbuj wykonać połączenie. 
	 •  Jeżeli nadal nie można wykonać połączenia, spróbuj podłączyć do adaptera telefonicznego ACN inny aparat telefoniczny. Możliwe, że posiadany 
		  aparat telefoniczny jest uszkodzony. 
	 •  Jeżeli żadna z powyższych opcji nie rozwiązuje problemu, prosimy skontaktować się z Działem Technicznym usługi telefonii cyfrowej ACN. 
Reset adaptera telefonicznego:  (przeprowadzić tylko w przypadku jasnej instrukcji od Działu Technicznego ACN).
	 1.	Upewnij się, że wszystkie przewody są odpowiednio podłączone.
	 2.	Znajdź małą dziurkę oznaczoną Reset znajdującą się z tyłu adaptera telefonicznego ACN.   
	 3.	Włóż do dziurki cienki przedmiot (szpilka, spinacz, etc) i przytrzymaj przez 7-10 sekund, aż lampki na urządzeniu zaczną migać.
	 4.	Wyjmij przedmiot. 
	 5.	Poczekaj 2-4 minuty, aż adapter telefoniczny ponownie pobierze oprogramowanie i dokona konfiguracji.  Kiedy lampki Power oraz Phone świecą 
		  się światłem ciągłym, urządzenie jest gotowe do użytku.
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Adaptador Telefónico ACN 
Guia de instalação rápida

Adaptador Telefónico 
ACN

Adaptador de corrente 
específico do país

Cabo Ethernet (RJ-45) Telefone Computador com 
cabo Ethernet

Internet de alta velocidade 
com modem/router

A embalagem do Adaptador Telefónico ACN traz as seguintes peças: O utilizador já deve ter:
Instalação

Instruções
Passo 1:
Ligue uma extremidade do cabo Ethernet (incluído) a uma porta livre 
do seu router. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo Ethernet à porta 
Internet do Adaptador Telefónico ACN. 

Passo 2:
Coloque o Adaptador Telefónico ACN perto do seu router e ligue o 
Adaptador AC à porta traseira DC 12V do Adaptador Telefónico ACN. 

Passo 3:
Ligue o seu cabo telefónico existente à porta Phone do Adaptador 
Telefónico ACN.

Passo 4:
Ligue o Adaptador AC a uma tomada. O Adaptador Telefónico 
ACN dará início ao processo de arranque. Aproximadamente 2-4 
minutos depois, quando as luzes Power e Phone se encontrarem 
continuamente acesas, o equipamento estará pronto a usar. 

Perguntas mais frequentes
O que significam as luzes no Adaptador Telefónico ACN?

Resolução de problemas

LUZ Comportamento 
da luz Significado

Power Acesa O equipamento tem corrente.

Power Apagada A corrente está desligada ou a 
voltagem utilizada é incorreta.

Internet Acesa O equipamento tem um endereço IP (não indica 
conectividade à Internet nem o registo do equipamento).

Internet Apagada O equipamento não obteve um endereço IP.

Link/ACT Acesa/A piscar Ligação por cabo Ethernet detetada e em 
atividade se a luz estiver a piscar.

Link/ACT Apagada Nenhuma ligação por cabo Ethernet detetada.
Phone Acesa A linha está registada e pronta a usar.
Phone Apagada O equipamento não está registado.
Phone A piscar lentamente Nova mensagem de voz.
Phone A piscar lentamente Telefone em uso.

Internet e Phone A piscar rapidamente O equipamento está a iniciar e a ligar-se à rede.

Internet e Phone A piscar rapidamente
Este padrão ocorre quando se prime o botão Reset 

durante 7-10 segundos. Assim que o padrão começar, 
largue o botão Reset.

E se eu não tiver um router?
O Adaptador Telefónico ACN requer uma ligação Ethernet e um servidor 
DHCP para se poder ligar à Internet. O utilizador pode ligar o Adaptador 
Telefónico ACN diretamente ao seu modem através do cabo Ethernet 
fornecido; no entanto, sem um router, o utilizador não poderá partilhar a 
sua ligação à Internet entre o Adaptador Telefónico ACN e o seu PC.
Posso configurar ou fazer alterações ao Adaptador Telefónico ACN?
O Adaptador Telefónico ACN está pré-configurado para se ligar 
automaticamente à rede ACN e suportar todas as funções e facilidades 
do Serviço de Telefone Digital ACN. Não é necessário qualquer 
configuração ou alteração.
Como posso saber se tenho uma mensagem nova no correio de voz?
A luz Phone do Adaptador Telefónico ACN piscará em intervalos de 1,5 
s acesa e 1,5 s apagada. Haverá também um sinal de linha intermitente 
em todos os telefones que estejam ligados ao Adaptador Telefónico ACN. 
Alguns telefones poderão ainda apresentar um ícone, uma luz ou outro 
indicador de mensagem nova.
Posso ligar telefones em diferentes divisões da casa?
Há muitos modelos de sistemas de telefone sem fios à venda que 
permitem ligar a base principal do telefone sem fios ao Adaptador 
Telefónico ACN. A base principal comunica por tecnologia sem fios 
com os restantes terminais, que poderão ser colocados em quaisquer 
divisões da sua casa.

Para mais informação e apoio sobre o Serviço de Telefone Digital ACN, consulte as perguntas mais frequentes do serviço, disponíveis aqui: www.myacn.eu

Requisitos 
1. Serviço de Internet de alta velocidade.
2. Ligação a um router por cabo Ethernet.
3. Velocidade de upload contínua de pelo menos 
    128 kbps.

SERVIÇO DE TELEFONE DIGITAL ACN - PORTUGUÊS

Não há sinal de linha, não consigo fazer ou receber chamadas:
	 •  Certifique-se de que todos os cabos estão devidamente ligados. Consulte as instruções de instalação para mais informações.
	 •  Verifique as luzes no Adaptador Telefónico ACN. Consulte a secção deste documento intitulada “O que significam as luzes no Adaptador
		  Telefónico ACN?”.
	 •  Verifique se o seu serviço de Internet está a funcionar, visitando vários websites no seu computador. Se os websites não aparecerem no seu 
		  navegador, poderá estar a experimentar uma interrupção no seu serviço de Internet. Contacte o seu operador de Internet para resolver o problema.
	 •  Experimente desligar o Adaptador Telefónico ACN da corrente, aguardar 1 minuto e depois voltar a ligá-lo. As luzes Power e Phone deverão 
		  acender-se e permanecer acesas.
	 •  Se continuar sem sinal de linha, verifique se a luz Power está continuamente acesa.
	 •  Se as luzes Power e Phone estiverem continuamente acesas, tente fazer uma chamada.
	 •  Se não conseguir fazer a chamada, experimente utilizar outro telefone/auscultador com o Adaptador Telefónico ACN. (Pode ser que tenha um 
		  telefone defeituoso.)
	 •  Se nenhuma das instruções acima apresentadas resolver o problema, deverá contactar a Assistência Técnica do Serviço de Telefone Digital ACN.

Instruções de reinicialização: (Esta operação só deve ser executada a pedido da Assistência Técnica do Serviço de Telefone Digital ACN.)
	 1. Deixe todos os cabos ligados.
	 2.	No painel traseiro do Adaptador Telefónico ACN, localize o orifício Reset, que tem o diâmetro de uma agulha.
	 3.	Insira um alfinete ou um clipe nesse orifício e mantenha-o premido por 7-10 segundos até que as luzes do equipamento pisquem.
	 4.	Remova o alfinete ou clipe.
	 5.	Aguarde 2-4 minutos enquanto o Adaptador Telefónico ACN recarrega o software e a configuração. Quando as luzes Power e Phone se encontrarem 
		  continuamente acesas, o equipamento estará pronto a usar.
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ACN-telefonadapter 
Hurtiginstallasjonsveiledning

ACN-telefonadapter Landsspesifikk 
strømadapter

Ethernetkabel (RJ-45) Telefon Datamaskin med eksis-
terende Ethernet-kabel

Høyhastighets Internett-
tilgang med modem/ruter

Alle de følgende artiklene skal være vedlagt din ACN-telefonadapter: Du skal allerede ha de følgende artiklene:
Installasjon 

Instruksjoner
Trinn 1:
Koble den ene enden av Ethernet-kabelen (inkludert) til en ledig port 
på ruteren. Koble til den andre enden av Ethernet-kabelen i porten 
merket Internet.  

Trinn 2:
Plasser ACN-telefonadapteren i nærheten av ruteren, og koble til 
nettadapteren på baksiden av telefonadapteren i porten merket DC 
12V.

Trinn 3:
Koble den eksisterende telefonkabelen til porten merket Phone.

Trinn 4:
Koble nettadapteren til et strømuttak. ACN-telefonadapteren vil nå 
starte oppstartsprosessen. Etter 2–4 minutter, når lysene Power og 
Phone lyser, vil enheten være klar til bruk.

Ofte spurte spørsmål
Hva betyr lysene på ACN-telefonadapteren?

Feilsøking

LED LED-ens atferd Beskrivelse av LED
Power PÅ Enheten er påslått.

Power AV Enheten er avslått, eller utilstrekkelig 
tilkoblet spenning.

Internet PÅ Enheten har en IP-adresse (indikerer ikke 
Internett-tilkobling eller registrering).

Internet AV Enheten har ikke skaffet en IP-adresse.
Link/ACT PÅ/blinker Ethernet-tilkobling registrert, blinker ved aktivitet.
Link/ACT AV Ingen Ethernet-tilkobling.

Phone PÅ Linjen er registrert og klar til bruk.
Phone AV Enheten er ikke registrert.
Phone Blinker langsomt Ventende melding på telefonsvarer.
Phone Blinker langsomt Telefonen er i bruk.

Internet og Phone Blinker raskt Starter opp / kobler til.

Internet og Phone Blinker raskt Oppstår når nullstillingsknappen holdes inn i 7–10 sek.  
Slipp nullstillingsknappen når mønsteret oppstår.

Hva om jeg ikke har en ruter?
ACN-telefonadapteren krever en Ethernet-tilkobling og en DHCP-server 
for å kunne koble til Internett. Du kan koble ACN-telefonadapteren 
direkte til modemet ved bruk av den medfølgende Ethernet-kabelen, 
men uten en ruter vil du ikke kunne dele Internett-tilkoblingen mellom 
ACN-telefonadaptere og PC-en.
Kan jeg konfigurere eller gjøre endringer på ACN-telefonadapteren?
ACN-telefonadapteren er forhåndskonfigurert til å koble til ACN-
nettverket og støtte alle digitale telefontjenestefunksjoner fra ACN. 
Konfigurering eller endring er ikke nødvendig.
Hvordan vet jeg at jeg har fått en ny telefonsvarermelding?
Phone-lyset på ACN-telefonadapteren vil slås av og på med 1,5 
sekunders mellomrom. Du vil også kunne høre en intermitterende 
summetone på telefoner som er koblet til ACN-telefonadapteren. Noen 
telefoner kan også ha et ikon, lys eller en annen indikator for ventende 
melding.
Hvordan kan jeg koble til telefoner i ulike deler av huset?
Det finnes mange modeller av trådløse telefonsystemer som 
legger til rette for tilkobling av en trådløs telefonbaseenhet til ACN-
telefonadapteren. Baseenheten kan kommunisere trådløst med andre 
trådløse telefoner i huset.

For mer støtte og informasjon angående ACN-digitaltelefonitjeneste, se Spørsmål og svar for ACNs digitaltelefonitjeneste på here: www.myacn.eu

Krav
1. Høyhastighetstilkobling til Internett
2. Kablet Ethernet-kobling til en ruter.
3. Minimum 128 kbps kontinuerlig opplastingshastighet.
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Ingen summetone, kan ikke starte eller motta samtaler:
	 •  Sørg for at alle kabler er riktig tilkoblet. Se installasjonsinstruksjonene for mer informasjon.
	 •  Sjekk lysene på ACN-telefonadapteren. Se delen av dette dokumentet kalt “Hva betyr lysene på ACN-telefonadapteren?”
	 •  Sjekk at Internett-tjenesten din fungerer ved å gå til flere websider på datamaskinen din. Hvis websidene ikke vises i nettleseren din, kan det være at 
		  Internett-tilkoblingen din er nede. Ta kontakt med Internett-leverandøren din for å løse dette problemet. 
	 •  Prøv å trekke ut strømtilførselen til ACN-telefonadapteren. Vent ett minutt, og koble til kontakten igjen. Lysene Power og Phone skal nå lyse konstant.
	 •  Hvis du fortsatt ikke får noen summetone, sjekk at Power-lyset lyser konstant. 
	 •  Hvis lysene Power og Phone lyser kontinuerlig, prøv å ringe til et nummer. 
	 •  Prøv en annen telefon  / et annet håndsett med ACN-telefonadapteren din hvis du fortsatt ikke kan ringe et nummer. Det kan være at telefonen din 
		  er defekt. 
	 •  Ta kontakt med ACN teknisk støtte for digitaltelefoni hvis du fortsatt har et problem.
 
Instruksjoner for nullstilling: (skal kun utføres ved instruksjon fra ACNs teknisk støtte for digitaltelefoni.)
	 1. La alle kabler være tilkoblet.
	 2.	Finn hullet på størrelse med en nål merket Reset på baksiden av ACN-telefonadapteren.   
	 3.	Sett en nål/binders inn i dette hullet, og trykk inn / hold inne i 7–10 sekunder til lysene blinker.
	 4.	Fjern nålen/bindersen. 
	 5.	Vent 2–4 minutter mens ACN-telefonadapteren laster inn programvare og konfigurasjon på nytt. Når lysene Power og Phone lyser kontinuerlig 
		  igjen, er enheten klar til bruk.
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acn TELEFONADAPTER 
Snabbinstallationsguide

ACN Telefonadapter Strömadapter för 
Sverige

Ethernetkabel
(RJ-45)

Telefon Dator med befintlig 
Ethernetkabel

Snabb internetuppkoppling 
med modem/router

Följande föremål ska medfölja ACNs Telefonadapter:
Installation

Instruktioner
Steg 1:
1.Koppla den ena änden av Ethernetkabeln (medföljer) till en ledig 
port på din router. Koppla den andra änden av Ethernetkabeln till 
Internet-porten. 

Steg 2:
Placera ACNs Telefonadapter i närheten av din router och anslut 
strömadaptern till porten märkt DC 12V på Telefonadapterns baksida. 

Steg 3:
Koppla in din befintliga telefonsladd till Phone-porten. 

Steg 4:
1.Koppla in strömadaptern i ett vägguttag. ACNs Telefonadapter 
kommer att påbörja uppstartsprocessen. Efter cirka 2-4 minuter, så 
fort lamporna Power och Phone lyser med fast sken, är enheten redo 
att användas. 

Frågor och svar
Vad betyder lamporna på ACNs Telefonadapter?

Felsökning

LED LED funktion LED beskrivning
Power PÅ Enheten har strömförsörjning.
Power AV Ingen strömförsörjning eller fel spänning är inkopplad.

Internet PÅ Enheten har en IP-adress (anger inte 
internetanslutning eller registrering).

Internet AV Enheten har inte erhållit någon IP-adress.

Link/ACT PÅ/Blinkar Ethernetanslutning upptäckt, blinkar vid aktivitet.

Link/ACT AV Ingen Ethernetanslutning.

Phone PÅ Telefonlinjen är registrerad och klar att användas.

Phone AV Enheten är inte registrerad.

Phone Blinkar långsamt Röstmeddelande väntar.

Phone Blinkar långsamt Telefonen används.

Internet och Phone Blinkar snabbt Startar upp och ansluter.

Internet och Phone Blinkar snabbt
Sker när Reset-knappen har hållits ned i 7-10 sek.  

Släpp Reset-knappen så fort lamporna 
blinkar enligt detta mönster.

Vad händer om jag inte har en router?
ACNs Telefonadapter kräver en Ethernetanslutning och en 
DHCP-server för att kunna ansluta till Internet. Det går att ansluta 
ACNs Telefonadapter direkt till ditt modem via den medföljande 
Ethernetkabeln, men utan router går det däremot inte att dela din 
internetanslutning mellan ACNs Telefonadapter och din dator. 
Kan jag konfigurera eller ändra ACNs Telefonadapter?
ACNs Telefonadapter är förinställd för att kunna ansluta till ACNs 
nätverk och stödjer alla ACNs digitaltelefonitjänster och funktioner. Ingen 
konfigurering eller ändring behövs.
Hur vet jag om jag har fått ett röstmeddelande?
Lampan Phone på ACNs Telefonadapter kommer att blinka PÅ/AV i 
1,5-sekunders intervaller. Det hörs även en avbruten kopplingston på de 
telefoner som är anslutna till ACNs Telefonadapter. Vissa telefoner kan 
även ha en ikon, lampa eller annan signal som visar att ett meddelande 
väntar.
Hur ansluter jag telefoner i olika delar av huset?
Det finns många olika sorters trådlösa telefoner att köpa som gör 
det möjligt att ansluta en trådlös basenhet till ACNs Telefonadapter. 
Basenheten kommunicerar sedan trådlöst till andra trådlösa telefoner 
runtom i huset.

För mer support och information om ACNs digitala telefonitjänst, vänligen gå till Frågor och svar - ACNs digitaltelefonitjänst som finns här: www.myacn.eu

Tekniska krav 
1. Höghastighetsuppkoppling till internet.
2. Ethernetanslutning via kabel till en router.
3. Minst 128kbps oavbruten uppladdningshastighet.

aCN DIGITALA TELEFONITJÄnsT - SVENSKA

Ingen kopplingston, kan inte ringa eller ta emot samtal:
	 •  Se till att alla kablar är korrekt anslutna. Se installationsinstruktionerna för mer information.
	 •  Kontrollera lamporna på ACNs Telefonadapter. Läs avsnittet “Vad betyder lamporna på ACNs Telefonadapter?” i detta dokument.
	 •  Kontrollera att din internetuppkoppling fungerar genom att besöka flera webbplatser på din dator. Om webbplatserna inte visas i din webbläsare 
		  har du kanske problem med din internetuppkoppling. Kontakta din bredbandsoperatör för att lösa detta problem. 
	 •  Försök att koppla ur ACNs Telefonadapterns strömförsörjning. Vänta 1 minut och koppla sedan in den igen. Lamporna Power och Phone bör tändas 
		  och lysa med fast sken.
	 •  Om du fortfarande inte får någon kopplingston, kontrollera att Power-lampan lyser med fast sken. 
	 •  Om lamporna Power och Phone lyser med fast sken, försök att ringa ett samtal. 
	 •  Om du inte kan ringa ett samtal, testa en annan telefon/lur tillsammans med din Telefonadapter. Den kan vara så att telefonen/luren är trasig. 
	 •  Om problemet kvarstår, vänligen kontakta tekniska supporten för ACNs digitaltelefonitjänst.

Återställningsinstruktioner: (Bör endast göras på uppmaning av ACNs tekniska support för digitaltelefonitjänsten.)
	 1. Lämna alla kablar anslutna.
	 2.	Hitta det knappnålsstora hålet på baksidan av ACNs Telefonadapter märkt Reset.   
	 3.	Använd ett gem eller liknande och tryck/håll ner i 7-10 sekunder tills lamporna på enheten börjar blinka.
	 4.	Avlägsna gemet. 
	 5.	Vänta i 2-4 minuter medan ACNs Telefonadapter laddar om sin mjukvara och konfiguration. Så fort lamporna Power och Phone lyser med fast 
	 sken är enheten klar att användas.

Följande föremål bör du redan ha:
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